0.

00

0.
00

(1

,6
61

.1
1)

 -

 -

 -

 -

(1
,1

25
.7

0)
 -

 -

 -

 -

N
et

 e
xp

o
su

re
 t

o
 f

o
re

ig
n

cu
rr

en
cy

 r
is

k
(L

ia
b

ili
ti

es
)

 7
,0

17
.9

9
 2

24
.2

1
 6

.2
9

 1
0.

43

 0
.0

1
 7

,2
48

.8
4

 2
11

.2
7

 -

 -

 -

 9
,0

58
.0

4
 5

5.
26

 2

8.
21

 -

 -

N
et

 o
p

en
 e

xp
o

su
re

(3
,8

68
.4

1)
1,

47
8.

08

 1
64

.3
6

 1
90

.1
2

(0
.0

1)
(5

,9
53

.8
4)

 8
01

.3
5

 3
15

.1
4

 6
.8

7
 0

.9
4

(6
,0

84
.2

8)
 8

5.
77

 8

.5
4

 8
07

.9
9

 4
.4

0

STRATEGIC REPORT  |  STATUTORY REPORT  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

93

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in R Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 Sensitivity to Foreign Currency Risk

 The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity in the USD, EUR, CHF, CNY and
other currencies with all other variables held
constant. The below impact on the Company’s
profit before tax is based on changes in the fair
value of unhedged foreign currency monetary
assets and liabilities at balace sheet date:

Currencies /
Sensitivity

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Increase
by 5%

Decrease
by 5%

Increase
by 5%

Decrease
by 5%

(Loss) / Gain (Loss) / Gain

USD (60.01) 60.01 (91.33) 91.33

EUR 73.90 (73.90) 40.07 (40.07)

GBP 8.22 (8.22) 15.76 (15.76)

JPY 9.51 (9.51) 0.34 (0.34)

CHF (0.00) 0.00 0.05 (0.05)

II  Interest Rate Risk

 This refers to risk to Company's cash flow and
profits on account of movement in market
interest rates.

 For the Company the interest risk arises mainly
from interest bearing borrowings which are at
floating interest rates. To mitigate interest rate

risk, the Company closely monitors market
interest and as appropriate makes use of
hedged products and optimise borrowing mix
/ composition.

III. Cash Flow and Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk
because funds are borrowed at both fixed
and floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is

[…]

time of initially accounting for those
transactions.

 c.  Classification and Measurement of
Financial Assets

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess
classification and measurement of
financial assets (investment in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at the date of
transition to Ind AS.

STRATEGIC REPORT  |  STATUTORY REPORT  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

101

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in R Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Ind AS 101 requires reconciliations of its equity
reported in accordance with previous GAAP
to its equity in accordance with Ind AS and a
reconciliation to its total comprehensive income
in accordance with Ind AS for the latest period in
the entity's most recent Annual Financial statment.

AYM Syntex limited has chosen to provide
reconciliation of amount reported in accordance
with previous GAAP to amount reported under
Ind AS for each line item of Balance Sheet and
Statement of Profit and Loss as an additional
disclosure.

Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016 (date of transition)

Particulars Note
Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 28,191.39 -   28,191.39

Capital work-in-progress 1,414.36  -   1,414.36

Intangible assets 41.71  -   41.71

Financial assets

-Investments B.4 0.18 14.63 14.81

-Others  15.29  -   15.29

Deferred tax assets (net) B.9  2,072.66 (11.51) 2,061.15

Other non-current assets 1,178.85  -   1,178.85

Total non-current assets  32,914.44 3.12  32,917.56

Current assets

Inventories 5,669.52  -   5,669.52

Financial assets

-Trade receivables 6,313.29  -   6,313.29

- Cash and cash equivalents 3,836.12  -   3,836.12

-Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalents above  1,657.38  -   1,657.38

- Loans 39.12  -   39.12

-Others  162.33  -   162.33

Other current assets 2,866.88  -   2,866.88

Total current assets  20,544.64  -   20,544.64

Total assets  53,459.08 3.12  53,462.20

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in R Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

102

Particulars Note
Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 3,923.96  -   3,923.96

Other equity B.8  15,488.15 21.76  15,509.91

Total equity  19,412.11 21.76  19,433.87

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

-  Borrowings B.2 16,701.68 (20.08) 16,681.60

Employee Benefit Obligation  452.14  -   452.14

Total non-current liabilities  17,153.82 (20.08)  17,133.74

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

-   Borrowings 1,876.84  -   1,876.84

-  Trade payables 10,001.20 0 10,001.20

- Others B.3 3,331.56 1.44 3,333.00

Employee Benefit Obligation  715.69 0 715.69

Current tax liabilities (net)  365.03  -   365.03

Other current liabilities  602.83  -   602.83

Total current liabilities  16,893.15  1.44  16,894.59

Total liabilities  34,046.97 (18.64)  34,028.33

Total equity and liabilities 53,459.08 3.12 53,462.20

'* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

STRATEGIC REPORT  |  STATUTORY REPORT  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

103

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in R Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March, 2017

Particulars Note
Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment B.3  32,853.19 (22.96)  32,830.23

Capital work-in-progress B.2  1,668.13 (36.06)  1,632.07

Intangible assets  66.52  -   66.52

Financial assets  -

-Investments B.4  0.16 12.87  13.03

-Other financial assets  26.49  -   26.49

Deferred tax assets (net) B.9  2,323.03 (4.43)  2,318.60

Other non-current assets  1,222.36  -   1,222.36

Total non-current assets  38,159.88 (50.58)  38,109.30

Current assets

Inventories  7,700.00  -   7,700.00

Financial assets

-Investments B.4  1,684.66  9.39  1,694.06

-Trade receivables  6,120.71  -   6,120.71

- Cash and cash equivalents  913.86 0  913.86

-Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalents above  1,494.82 0  1,494.82

- Loans  71.20  -   71.20

-Other financial assets  121.09  -   121.09

Other current assets  2,783.05  -   2,783.05

Total current assets  20,889.39 9.39  20,898.79

Total assets  59,049.27 (41.18)  59,008.09

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in R Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

104

Particulars Note
Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  3,923.96  -   3,923.96

Other equity B.8  19,502.01  8.36  19,510.37

Total equity  23,425.97 8.36  23,434.33

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

-  Borrowings B.2  18,025.15 (50.71)  17,974.44

Employee Benefit Obligation  593.90  -   593.90

Total non-current liabilities  18,619.05 (50.71)  18,568.34

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

-   Borrowings  2,074.85  -   2,074.85

-  Trade payables  9,169.43  -   9,169.43

- Other financial liabilities B.3  4,503.08  1.17  4,504.25

Employee Benefit Obligation  565.06  -   565.06

Other current liabilities  691.83  -   691.83

Total current liabilities  17,004.25  1.17  17,005.42

Total liabilities  35,623.30 (49.54)  35,573.76

Total equity and liabilities  59,049.27 (41.18)  59,008.09

'* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

STRATEGIC REPORT  |  STATUTORY REPORT  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

105

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in R Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017

Particulars Note
Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations B.1, B.7 78,682.07  4,119.68 82,801.75

Finance income  -   -   -

Other income B.3, B.4 393.49 (15.02) 378.47

Total Income 79,075.56 4,104.66 83,180.22

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 42,017.59  -   42,017.59

Changes in inventories of finished goods and goods-in-process (1,310.57)  -   (1,310.57)

Excise duty on sale of goods B.1  -   4,867.66 4,867.66

Employee benefits expense B.5 5,916.78 (81.68) 5,835.10

Finance costs B.2 2,267.05 5.47 2,272.52

Depreciation and amortization expense 3,027.25  -   3,027.25

Other expenses B.7 22,409.47 (747.98) 21,661.49

Total expenses 74,327.57 4,043.47 78,371.04

Profit before tax 4,747.99 61.19 4,809.18

Tax expense

Current tax 984.49  -   984.49

Deferred tax charge/(credit) B.9 (250.35) 21.17 (229.18)

Total tax expense 734.14 21.17 755.31

Profit for the year 4,013.85 40.02 4,053.87

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plan B.5  -   (81.68) (81.68)

 Income tax effect on above B.5  -   28.27 28.27

Other comprehensive income for the year  -   (53.41) (53.41)

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,013.85 (13.39) 4,000.46

'* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in R Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

106

Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive
income reported under previous GAAP to equity
under Ind AS

i.  Reconciliations of Total Equity as at March
31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particluars Note
As at

March 31,
2017

As at
April 1,

2016

Equity as per previous Indian GAAP 23,425.97 19,412.11

Effects of measuring financial
instruments at fair value through profit
and loss

B.3,
B.4

(1.86) 13.19

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

B.2 14.65 20.08

Deferred tax impact on above
adjustments

B.9 (4.43) (11.51)

Equity as per Ind AS 23,434.33 19,433.86

ii. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Note
March

31, 2017

Net profit as per previous Indian GAAP 4,013.85

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost B.2 (5.47)

Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair value B.4 7.50

Forward contracts measured at fair value through
profit or loss

B.3 (22.52)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans B.5 81.68

Deferred tax impacts on above adjustments B.9 (21.17)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS 4,053.87

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) B.5 (53.41)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS 4,000.46

iii.  Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statement
of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31,
2017

Particulars
Previous

GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating
activities

5,597.54 267.94 5,865.48

Net cash flow from investing
activities

(8,716.69) (2.80) (8,719.49)

Net cash flow from financing
activities

196.87 (265.14) (68.27)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

(2,922.28) - (2,922.28)

Cash and cash equivalents as at
April 1, 2016

3,836.12 - 3,836.12

Cash and cash equivalents as at
March 31, 2017

913.84 - 913.84

Notes to First-Time Adoption:
Revenue From Operations
B.1 Excise Duty
 Under the previous GAAP, revenue from

sale of products was presented exclusive of
excise duty. Under Ind AS, revenue from sale
of goods is presented inclusive of excise duty.
The excise duty paid is presented on the face
of the Statement of Profit and Loss as part
of expenses. This change has resulted in an
increase in total revenue and total expenses
for the year ended March 31, 2017 by
R 4,867.66 lakhs. There is no impact on the
total equity and profit.

B.2 Transaction Cost Incurred for Loan Taken
 Under the previous GAAP, loan processing